
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee

Place: The West Wiltshire Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN

Date: Wednesday 12 October 2016

Time:

Matter:

1.00 pm

Application for a Premises Licence in respect of Potterne Social Club, 
Ewarts Croft, Potterne, Devizes, SN10 5QY made by Potterne Social 
Club

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or email 
lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, direct line  or email 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Desna Allen
Cllr Ernie Clark

Cllr Sue Evans

Substitutes:

Cllr Peter Evans

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link. 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/mglocationdetails.aspx?bcr=1
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

AGENDA
1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

3  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

6  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18)

To consider and determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 
Potterne Social Club, Ewarts Croft, Potterne, Devizes, SN10 5QY made by 
Potterne Social Club.  The report of the Licensing Officer is attached.

6a  Appendix 1 - New Premises Licence Application Form (Pages 19 - 
40)

6b  Appendix 2 - Relevant Representation (Pages 41 - 42)

6c  Appendix 3 - Relevant Representation (Pages 43 - 44)

6d  Appendix 4 - Location of Representations (Pages 45 - 46)

6e  Appendix 5 - Location of other Premises in Potterne (Pages 47 - 
48)



Page 4



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is prese
[...]
ements that have been made in 
light of information held on their file.

9 Failure of Parties to Attend Hearing

9.1 If a party has informed the Licensing Authority that it does not intend to attend 
or be represented at a Hearing, the Hearing may proceed in its absence.

9.2 If a party has not indicated that it does not intend to attend or be represented 
at a Hearing and fails to attend or be represented at the Hearing then the 
Licensing Authority may:

9.2.1 where it considers it be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 
Hearing to a specified date; or

9.2.2 hold the Hearing in the party's absence.

9.3 Where the Licensing Authority holds a Hearing in the absence of a party, it 
shall consider at the Hearing the application, representations or notice  made 
by that party.

10 Closing Submissions

10.1 The Chairperson shall allow first, the Responsible Authority/Authorities and 
any person/s who have made a Relevant Representation to make a closing 
oral submission(s) and secondly invite the Applicant or the Applicant’s 
Representative an opportunity to make an oral closing submission in support 
of the Application.

Page 9



11 Decision

11.1 The Committee, the Committee Lawyer and the Committee Manager, shall 
retire so that the decision may be considered in private, and to consider any 
legal issues raised by the Members.

11.2 The decision, and reasons for the decision, of the Committee shall be
communicated orally by the Chairperson to the parties after the Committee 
has deliberated in private on the Application.

11.3 Written reasons shall be provided soon after the deliberations of the 
Application and in any event within the statutory time limits.

Page 10



Hearing Procedure Summary

1. The Democratic Services Officer will request nominations for a Chairman for the 
Hearing.

2. The Chairperson welcomes all those present and introduces the Application.

3. The Chairperson introduces the members of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves.

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson.

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations.

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order.

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

12  OCTOBER 2016
___________________________________________________________________

Application for a Premises Licence; Potterne Social Club, Ewarts Croft, 
Potterne, Devizes, Wiltshrie, SN10 5QY

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Potterne 
Social Club, Ewarts Croft, Potterne, Devizes, SN10 5QY made by Potterne 
Social Club.

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a Premises Licence in respect of Potterne Social Club, 
Ewarts Croft has been made by Potterne Social Club for which two relevant 
representations have been received. One further representation was received 
and subsequently withdrawn, following correspondence with the applicant.

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 18 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  In considering the 
application and the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also 
have regard to relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are consistent with 
those included in the operating schedule submitted with the application, 
modified to such extent as the Sub Committee considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, together with any 
mandatory conditions required by the Licensing Act.

ii) To exclude from the scope of the application any licensable activity.
iii) To refuse to specify a person as the designated premises supervisor. 
iv) To reject the application.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



2.5 On 19 August 2016 an application for a new premises licence was received 
and accepted as a valid application.

2.6 The application as applied for is as follows:

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of regulated entertainment

Indoor sporting events

Live music, Recorded Music, 
Performance of Dance and Anything 
of a similar description - INDOORS

11:00hrs to 23:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:30hrs

11:00hrs to 23:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:30hrs

Sunday to Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Sunday to Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Provision of late night refreshment 23:00hrs to 23:30hrs
23:00hrs to 00:30hrs
23:00hrs to 01:00hrs

Sunday to Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Sale by retail of alcohol ON and 
OFF Sales

11:00hrs to 23:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:30hrs

Sunday to Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Non Standard Timings New Years Eve up to 02:00hrs on 1st January
Bank Holidays and Christmas Eve up to 
01:00hrs

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1.

2.7 The premises currently holds a Club Premises Certificate and has done under 
the new Licensing Act 2003 since the conversion on 24 November 2005. The 
current Club Premises Certificate permits the following licensable activities;

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of regulated entertainment

Indoor sporting events

Live music, Recorded Music and 
Anything of a similar description - 
INDOORS

11:00hrs to 23:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:30hrs

11:00hrs to 23:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:30hrs

Sunday to Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Sunday to Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Page 14



Sale by retail of alcohol ON and 
OFF Sales

11:00hrs to 23:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:00hrs
11:00hrs to 00:30hrs

Sunday to Thursday
Friday
Saturday

Non Standard Timings New Years Eve up to 02:00hrs on 1st January
Bank Holidays and Christmas Eve up to 
01:00hrs

    
2.8      The purpose of the application is to permit the licensable activities without the   

requirement for patrons to be members or guests of members.

2.9      Wiltshire Council have not received any complaints for this premises.  

2.10 Wiltshire Police have not received any complaints in relation to this premises.

2.11  Other premises in Potterne that are licensed to sell alcohol are below;

The George and Dragon, Potterne

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Live music, Recorded Music and 
Anything of a similar description - 
INDOORS

10:00hrs to 23:00hrs Daily

Late Night Refreshment 23:00hrs to 00:00hrs Daily

Sale by retail of alcohol ON and 
OFF Sales

10:00hrs to 00:00hrs Daily

Central Stores, Potterne

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Sale by retail of alcohol OFF Sales 05:30hrs to 23:00hrs Daily

Potterne Cricket Club, Cox Lane, Potterne

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Live music and Recorded Music - 18:00hrs to 21:30hrs Friday

Page 15



INDOORS 18:00hrs to 23:00hrs Saturday to Sunday

Sale by retail of alcohol ON and 
OFF Sales

18:00hrs to 22:00hrs
12:00hrs to 23:00hrs

Monday to Friday
Saturday to Sunday

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires the application to be advertised, by the 
Applicant, in a local news publication within 10 working days, starting on the 
day after the authority receives it and for a public notice (on pale blue paper) 
to be posted on the premises.  In addition the Licensing Authority advertises 
the application on its website, for a period of 28 consecutive days, starting the 
day after the authority receives the application.  

3.2 During the consultation period three relevant representations have been 
received from three local residents although one was subsequently withdrawn.

3.3 Representations Received

 Elaine Wakefield – 2 Ewarts Croft, Whistley Road, Potterne, Devizes, 
Wiltshire, SN10 5NE

 Ciara Murphy – 4 Ewarts Croft, Whistley Road, Potterne, Devizes, 
Wiltshire, SN10 5NE

3.4 Responsible Authorities

No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application

3.5 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective
Increase in frequency and length of time of 
noise nuisance

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Noise and Litter associated with the smoking 
area

Prevention of Public Nuisance

Low priced alcohol being promoted Public Safety
Increased Traffic Public Safety/ Prevention of 

Public Nuisance
Increase of anti social behaviour Prevention of Public Nuisance/ 

Crime and Disorder

3.6 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 2.  Attached as 
Appendix 3 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations 
have been made.  Appendix 4 shows a detailed plan of the area.

Page 16



4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

4.2 The Applicant and all persons who have made representations have been 
informed of the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend 
and be represented.

4.3 At the hearing all those who have made representations are entitled to 
address the Sub Committee and to ask questions of another party, with the 
consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Applicant and those persons who have made 
representations may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub 
Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or any person may apply to the Lice
[...]
 CRIME TAKING PLACE ON THE 
PREMISES.

PROVIDE A 'WIND DOWN PERIOD' AFTER THE END OF ALCOHOL SALES TO ASSIST AN 
ORDERLY DEPARTURE FROM THE PREMISES.

 

c) Public safety
ENSURE THAT DRINKS ARE PACKAGED AND PROMOTED IN A SOCIALLY 
RESPONSIBLE MANNER AND ONLY TO THOSE WHO ARE OVER THE AGE OF 18 YEARS.

d) The prevention of public nuisance
ENSURE DETAILS OF LOCAL LICENSED TAXI COMPANIES ARE AVAILABLE IN THE 
PREMISES.

ERECT PROMINENT NOTICES REQUESTING CUSTOMERS TO LEAVE IN A QUIET 
MANNER.

BOTTLES WILL NOT BE DISPOSED OF OUTSIDE THE PREMISES UNTIL 0900 THE 
FOLLOWING DAY.

e) The protection of children from harm

TRAIN STAFF ON THE LAW AND PRACTICE RELATING TO AGE RESTRICTED SALES

SUPPORT PROOF OF AGE (ID) STANDARDS SCHEME

    

Page 37



20

Please tick yes
I have made or enclosed payment of the fee
I have enclosed the plan of the premises
I have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and 
others where applicable
I have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual I wish to be premises 
supervisor, if applicable
I understand that I must now advertise my application
I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will 
be rejected

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON THE 
STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 TO MAKE A 
FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION 

Part 4 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (See 
guidance note 11).  If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

Signature

Date      

Capacity      

For joint applications signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other 
authorised agent.  (please read guidance note 12).  If signing on behalf of the applicant 
please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date      

Capacity      

Contact name (where not previously given) and post

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 OCTOBER 2016 AT THE WEST WILTSHIRE ROOM - 
COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN IN RESPECT OF AN APPLICATION 
FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, POTTERNE SOCIAL CLUB, EWARTS CROFT, 
POTTERNE, DEVIZES 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr Sue Evans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Wiltshire Council 
 
Jemma Price (Public Protection Officer – Licensing) 
Lisa Pullin (Democratic Services Officer) 
Paul Taylor (Senior Solicitor) 
Cllr Peter Evans (Observing) 
 
Applicants 
Jenny Brown, Secretary to Potterne Social Club 
Lorna Hale, Club Member 
 
Those who made a Relevant Representation 
 
Ciara Murphy 
Elaine Wakefield 
 
 
  

 
7 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Desna Allen as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

8 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

9 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – ?? of the Agenda 
refers). 
 

10 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

11 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

12 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Potterne Social Club for a Premises Licence at Potterne 
Social Club, Ewarts Croft, Potterne, Devizes, SN10 5QY 
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, the 
premises to which it related and the key issues for consideration.  She 
highlighted the following: 
 

 This was an application for a Premises Licence.  Potterne Social Club 
currently holds a Club Premises Certificate and the purpose of the 
application was to permit licensable activities without the requirement for 
patrons to be members or guests of members;  
 

 The only difference between the licensable activities on the Club Premises 
Certificate and proposed Premises Licence was the provision of late night 
refreshment; 
 

 During the consultation process, two relevant representations were 
received. One further representation was received and subsequently 
withdrawn, following correspondence with the applicant; and 

 

 Neither Wiltshire Council Officers nor Wiltshire Police had received any 
previous complaints for these premises. 

 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant, and 
those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Key points raised by Jenny Brown, Secretary of Potterne Social Club on behalf 
of the Applicant were: 
 

 There would be no change to the hours of licensable activity for the Club, 
they were seeking the inclusion of late night refreshment from 23:00 to 
23:30 Sunday to Thursdays, 23:00 to 00:30 on Fridays and 23:00 to 01:00 
on Saturdays; 
 

 Following an inspection by the Licensing Officer it was suggested that they 
apply for a Premises Licence so that when they hold private events they do 
not have to have a list of attendees (members and guests of members) 
under the Club Premises Certificate; 

 

 The Club was run by a group of volunteers and if there was a Premises 
Licence then this could be used when required and it would mean that 
there was less admin and the running of the premises would become more 
manageable for the volunteers; 

 

 It was the intention that the Premises would still continue to operate as a 
Club, but that the Premises Licence would sit alongside it and be used 
when necessary for particular functions; and 

 

 The Social Club had been in the village for about 40 years and worked well 
with other local groups in the village to provide for the community. 

 
The Sub Committee and those who had made relevant representations were 
then given the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant: 
 
Q It says on the application form that Late Night Refreshment would be 
 provided both indoors and outdoors – is this correct? 
 
A This should have been marked as indoors only, late night refreshment 
 of teas and coffees would be provided indoors only. 
 
Q if the Premises Licence was to be granted, would you have more 
 events than you do currently? 
 
A Possibly, we currently have about 1 event a month; it depends on 
 bookings we receive.  In the last year we had bookings for 5 parties. 
 
Q Does the Club put on their own events? 
 
A We have in the past but they don’t work particularly well.  Often the 
 outgoings are more than the income generated. 
 
Q We see that dancing is now included as a licensable activity, but this 
 has not been mentioned. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

A The Licensing Officer confirmed that she had overlooked this when she 
 detailed the proposed changes, and yes that was now proposed to be 
 included, but the hours of the sale of alcohol and opening hours had 
 not changed and so there should be no impact on the inclusion of 
 dancing. 
 
Q If you are granted a Premises Licence and Members or their guests are 
 not required to sign in, are you becoming a pub and not a club and how 
 many patrons do you think it will draw in if it runs as a pub? 
 
A The premise is run by volunteers, we intend in the main to still run it as 
 a Club and get the support and membership fees from our members.  
 The Premises Licence would only be used when we have a function so 
 that we don’t have to apply for a Temporary Event Notice on each 
 occasion.  We intend to run the two licences side by side. 
 
To clarify, the Licensing Officer explained the differences and benefits of 
Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates so that those who had made 
relevant representations could see why the Club had made the application. 
 
Q Your application does not clearly show your intentions that you are 
 proposing to run both types of licence. 
 
A We are proposing to use both.  If we run it under a Premises Licence 
 all of the time then there would be no benefit to Members and they 
 would not join the Club and support it, but equally, the club cannot 
 survive without the income from hosting private functions.  The 
 premises are rarely packed and are a place where Members can come 
 along and have a quiet drink and a chat. 
 
Q What is the process the premises use to show on any given day under 
 which licence they are operating under? 
 
A The management of the premises would have to decide which licence 
 they are using and demonstrate what they are working under in the 
 record keeping.  If a Premises Licence is being used the gaming 
 machines are unable to be used and would be covered up.  They can 
 only be used when the premises is operating as a Club. 
 
Key points raised by Elaine Wakefield who made a Relevant Representation 
were: 
 

 The information heard today has been useful, we met with the Club a few 
days ago and there were a few things that we couldn’t resolve; 
 

 My property is 5/10 metres opposite the club and my bedroom window 
overlooks the club.  Often patrons are smoking on the front steps of the 
club which can be a bit intimating as they look into my bedroom window 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

and they can at times be a bit noisy.  I have a gas tank in my garden which 
I worry about if a lot of people are at the club as I am concerned that there 
could be a fire risk  with any unextinguished cigarettes; 

 

 When there was a Christmas market held at the premises that were a lot 
more cars around and some were encroaching on my property and 

 

 I would like to know more about proposed junior club membership? 
 

Mrs Brown on behalf of the Applicant clarified that there was currently one 
junior member (who was the child of an adult member) who came in to 
enjoy pool and darts.  It was not anticipated that junior membership would 
exceed 5 or 6 young people and junior members would not be able to 
bring in guests with them. 
 

Key points raised by Ciara Murphy who made a Relevant Representation were: 
 

 I am concerned about the increase in noise disturbance.  On a number of 
occasions I have been disturbed by patrons and although I want the Club 
to increase its use, by applying for a Premises Licence (like a pub has) it is 
contravening why it was set up as a club originally.   
 

 There is only parking for 6 to 8 cars in the car park; and 
 

 If the licence is granted and the premises are allowed to be used by non-
members then I anticipate that the noise disturbance for me will increase 
and I am apprehensive about this. 
 

The Sub Committee and the Applicant where then given the opportunity to ask 
questions of those who had made a relevant representation: 
 
Q Have you ever made a complaint about the premises? 
 
A No.  We have accepted the disturbance from events as a one off and 
 we are trying to be neighbourly and not negative. 
 
The Licensing Officer clarified that if problems/disturbance was experienced 
then the residents could report this and incidents could be dealt with.  If a 
premises was acting inconsiderately then the Licensing Authority would respond 
accordingly. 
 
Q Could the smoking area be relocated to another place so that patrons 
 were not directly opposite the neighbour’s bedroom window? 
   
A Yes the Club would be more than willing to look at relocating the 
 smoking area to another part of the premises. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Q If the Premises Licence is granted, would you instigate a two tier 
 pricing structure so that Members have the benefit of cheaper drinks? 
 
A If were hosting a function we could look at increasing the tariff, but 
 currently the cash registers did not have the features to do this 
 automatically. 
 
Jenny Brown on behalf of the Applicant made the following point in summation: 
 

 This application is trying to secure the future of the Club and enable us to 
host functions correctly without the extra administration and planning. 

 
Elaine Wakefield who had made a relevant representative made the following 
points in summation: 
 

 I look forward to you relocating the smoking area to decrease the 
disturbance to me; 
 

 There is noise nuisance when patrons spill out on to the car park (The 
Applicants confirmed that there were notices in the premises asking 
patrons to leave quietly and respect neighbours) and 

 

 Could the Applicants do what they can to ensure that patrons are not 
walking through my garden? 

 
Ciara Murphy who had made a relevant representative made the following 
points in summation: 
 

 There should be a general level of respect for the neighbours who live in 
close proximity to the club.  I do believe that your intentions on how to run 
the premises but I am concerned that the volume of noise and events will 
increase and cause me disturbance. 

 
The Sub Committee then adjourned at 13:50 and retired with the Solicitor and 
the Democratic Services Officer to make a decision on the licensing application. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 14:10. 
 
The Sub Committee considered all of the oral submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 

Decision: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Eastern Area Licensing Sub Committee resolved to GRANT the 
application for a Premises Licence for Potterne Social Club, as applied for 
- (detailed below) 
 

 

Licensable Activity 

 

Timings 

 

Days 

 

Provision of regulated 

entertainment 

 

Indoor sporting events 

 

 

 

Live music, Recorded Music, 

Performance of Dance and 

Anything of a similar 

description - INDOORS 

 

 

 

 

11:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

11:00hrs to 00:00hrs 

11:00hrs to 00:30hrs 

 

11:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

11:00hrs to 00:00hrs 

11:00hrs to 00:30hrs 

 

 

 

 

Sunday to Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday 

 

Sunday to Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday 

 

Provision of late night 

refreshment 

 

 

23:00hrs to 23:30hrs 

23:00hrs to 00:30hrs 

23:00hrs to 01:00hrs 

 

Sunday to Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday 

 

 

Sale by retail of alcohol ON 

and OFF Sales 

 

 

11:00hrs to 23:00hrs 

11:00hrs to 00:00hrs 

11:00hrs to 00:30hrs 

 

 

Sunday to Thursday 

Friday 

Saturday 

 

 

Non Standard Timings 

 

New Years Eve up to 02:00hrs on 1st 

January 

Bank Holidays and Christmas Eve up to 

01:00hrs 

 

 
And subject to the following conditions: 
 

 Notices shall be prominently displayed at all exits requesting patrons 
to respect the needs of local residents and leave the area quietly.  
 

 Bottles will not be disposed of outside the premises between 21:00 
hours and 09:00 hours. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 Adequate records shall be kept to demonstrate when the Premises 
Licence is in operation, such records to be made available upon 
request to any Responsible Authority. 
 

 A Challenge 25 policy will be implemented.  A recognised proof of 
age, which includes a photograph, is to be required for any person 
who appears to be under the age of 25 and who wishes to purchase 
or consume alcohol.  Notices will be prominently displayed. 

 

 All staff will be fully trained in their responsibilities; this training will 
be recorded and refreshed every 6 months. 

 
Advisory Note 
 
The Premises Licence holder is advised to consider providing an 
alternative smoking area for the premises so as not to cause nuisance to 
neighbours. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Sub Committee considered the concerns that were put forward in 
writing and at the hearing by the neighbouring residents.  They noted that 
the premises already operated under a Club Premises Certificate and that 
there was no intention to increase the licensable activities at the premises 
(other than the provision of late night refreshment) or the hours of those 
activities.  The Sub Committee did not consider that the use of the 
premises under a Premises Licence would necessarily lead to any 
increase in noise or other nuisance to neighbours, given the way that the 
premises were to be operated. They therefore considered that it would be 
appropriate to grant the licence as requested, with the conditions as 
offered in the operating schedule and the additional condition regarding 
record keeping, as set out above. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the current external area used for smoking 
may not be the most suitable, in terms of minimising nuisance to 
neighbours, and therefore requested that the licence holder consider, in 
discussion with the Licensing Officer, whether there may be a more 
appropriate area 
 
Right to Appeal 
 
All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days 
of receipt of this decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of 
the Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.00  - 2.15 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Lisa Pullin, Tel 01225 713015 or 
email lisa.pullin@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services. 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


